
1054 SPECIAL LAWS

SEO. 2. That the compensation of the county attorney of St. Louis
coaaty shall be twenty-five hundred (2600) dollars per annum, to ke
paid in monthly installments, out of the county treasury, upon the
•warrant of the county auditor.

SEO. 3. That the compensation of the assistant county attorney of
St. Louis county shall be one thousand (1,000) dollars per annum,' bo
he paid in monthly installments, out of the county treasury, upon the
•warrant of the county auditor.

SEO. 4. The county commissioners of St. Lonis connty are hereby
authorized to reduce, by majority vote of the board, the salary of eaid
county attorney to not less than eighteen hundred (1800) dollars per
annum, and the salary of the assistant county attorney to not less than
seven hucdred (700) dollars per annnm.

SEO. 5. All acts or parts of acts that conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

SEO. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 446.

[H. F. No. 426.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF THE SHERIFF OP ST. LOUIS
COUNTY FOB BOARDING PRISONERS CONFINED IN THE COMMON
JAIL OP ST. LOUIS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by tJte Legislaiwe of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sheriff of St. Louis county shall be allowed
the sum of three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50) per week for boarding
prisoners confined in the common jail of said county, which sail sum
shall include the washing for said prisoners while so confined; and
said sheriff shall receive no other compensation, directly or indirectly,
for boarding prisoners required by law to he received hy him in said
jail.

SEO. 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting vith this a«t are here-
by repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.


